

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Higher Education Department Civil Secretariat, J&K

**

Subject: Appointment of the Assistant Professor, Arabic, in the Higher Education Department.

Reference: Letter No. PSC/DR-HE/AP-Arabic/2023 dated 11-10-2023 (recommendations) received from the J&K Public Service Commission.

Government Order No. 356 -JK(HE) of 2024
Dated: 0 1 -07-2024

In continuation to the Government Order No.77-JK(HE) of 2024 dated 16-02-2024 and on the recommendations of the J&K Public Service Commission, sanction is hereby accorded to the appointment of Ms. Mansoora Maqbool S/o Mohammad Maqbool Kumar R/o 08 Redwani Balla Kulgam Qaimoh as Assistant Professor (Arabic) under OM/RBA category, on Regular Temporary basis in the Pay Band of Rs.15600-39100 with AGP Rs.6000/-(Pre-revised) Academic Level-10 with Pay Structure of Rs.57700/-) in the Higher Education Department notionally w.e.f 16.02.2024 and monetarily with Immediate effect.

The appointee shall report to the Nodal Principal, A.S. College, Srinagar within a period of 21 days from the date of issuance of this order failing which his appointment shall be deemed to have cancelled without any notice.

The appointment of candidate shall be subject to the following conditions:-

- 1. The appointee will be on probation for a period of two years from the date of joining.
- 2. The appointment of the above candidate shall be governed by the "New Pension Scheme" as per SRO-400 of 2009 dated 24-12-2009.
- 3. The appointee shall, at the time of joining, produce the following testimonials in original which will be verified by the concerned Principal
 - a. Domicile Certificate.
 - b. Date of Birth Certificate.
 - c. Qualification and Marks Certificate i.e. NET/SLET/Ph.D. etc and marks cards/ degrees.
 - d. Category certificate as may be applicable to the appointee.
 - e. Health and Medical Certificate.
 - f. Any other certificate as required under law.

The salary of the appointee shall be drawn and disbursed only after the receipt of the satisfactory report in respect of genuineness of Qualification/Date of Birth/ Relevant Category Certificate and subject to production of an Affidavit as per Annexure-A to this order.

The Inter-se seniority of the candidate shall be determined in terms of the J&K Civil Services (Classification, Control & Appeal) Rules, 1956.

The appointment of the candidate shall remain provisional till such time the certificates are got verified by the concerned Principal and are found to be in order. In case any certificate

is found to be fake, inadequate or not consistent with the eligibility requirements, the appointment of the candidate shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio.

The appointment of the candidate shall be subject to outcome of Writ Petition(s), if any, pending before the Court of law.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/(Alok Kumar), IRS
Principal Secretary to the Government
Dated: 0 1 -07-2024

No. HED-GAZ/339/2023-04 (7319675)

Copy to the :-

Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.

- Director Information, J&K for Information with the request to kindly get this order published in two leading dallies both at Jammu and Srinagar for information of the concerned.
- Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission for Information. This is in reference to the Commission's communication referred to above.
- 4. Director Colleges, J&K.

5. Director, Archives, Archeology and Museums, J&K.

- 6. OSD to Advisor (B) to the Hon'ble Lleutenant Governor, J&K.
- 7. Nodal Principals, Jammu/Kashmir for information and necessary action.

8. Concerned for information/compliance.

9. Pvt. Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, Higher Education Department.

10. I/C website, Higher Education Department.

11. Government Order Register/Monday Return (w.2.s.c).

(Sanjay Kumar Tickoo)

Under Secretary to the Government

Annexure-A to Government Order No.:-356 -JK(HE) of 2024 Dated:- 01 .07.2024

AFFIDAVIT

I,	S/o, D/o R/odo hereby solemnly declare on oath that:
	name has been recommended by the J&K Public Service Commission for appointment as nt Professor in the Higher Education Department.
(b) I Birth/R my cas	understand that the verification report in respect of the Qualification/Date of eserved category certificate has not been furnished by the concerned verifying agency in e.
	I, therefore, undertake that in the event of permitting me to join, pending receipt of the verification report in respect of the Qualification/Date of Birth/Reserved category certificate, I shall have no claim for the post in the event of my being adversely reported upon by the verifying agency found not be genuine.
	DEPONENT
VERIFICATION	
bellef	The contents of this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and and nothing has been concealed therein.
	DEPONENT